carrying value of its CGU Hinges for impairment, determining its recoverable amount,

considered to be equivalent to its usable value, by discounting expected future cash flow

in the forward plan drafted by the management. Cash flows for the period from 2022 to

2026 were augmented by the terminal value, which expresses the operating flows that the

CGU is expected to generate from the sixth year to infinity and determined based on the

perpetual income. The value of use was calculated based on a discount rate (wacc) of

10.11% (8.62% in the impairment test carried out while preparing the consolidated

financial statements at 31 December 2020) and a growth rate (g) of 2%, unchanged from

the 2020 impairment test.

The recoverable amount calculated on the basis of the above-mentioned assumptions and

valuation techniques is €15.497 million, compared with a carrying value of the assets

allocated to the Hinges unit of €14.294 million; consequently, the value recognised for

goodwill at 31 December 2021 was deemed recoverable.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on changes in the

WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000)

 growth rate

discount rate 1.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.25% 2.50%

9.11%  16,750   17,163   17,605   18,079   18,590

9.61%  15,746   16,102   16,482   16,888   17,322

10.11%  14,858   15,168   15,497   15,847   16,220

10.61%  14,068   14,339   14,626   14,931   15,254

11.11%  13,359   13,598   13,851   14,117   14,400

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA changes according

to the plan.

 EBITDA

Accordin
g to the

plan
-10% -20%

(€/000)  15,497   13,567   11,638

It was found that under most of the assumptions presented above, which consider changes

in the discount rate, growth rate and EBITDA, the recoverable amount of the CGU is higher

than its carrying value.

Sabaf Group | Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2021 44

Goodwill allocated to the Professional burners CGU

The Professional Burners CGU performed well during the 2021 financial year in terms of

both turnover and profitability. The 2022-2026 forward plan envisages a further increase

in sales at moderate growth rates and almost stable margins. At 31 December 2021, the

Group tested - with the support of independent experts - the carrying value of its

Professional burners CGU for impairment, determining its recoverable amount, considered

to be equivalent to its usable value, by discounting expected future cash flow in the forward

plan drafted at the beginning of 2022. Cash flows for the period from 2022 to 2026 were

[…]

augmented by the so-called terminal value, which expresses the operating flows that the

CGU is expected to generate from the sixth year to infinity and determined based on the

perpetual income. The value of use was calculated based on a discount rate (wacc) of

6.93% (6.76% in the impairment test carried out while preparing the consolidated financial

statements at 31 December 2020) and a growth rate (g) of 2%, unchanged with respect to

the 2020 impairment test, considered by management to be the best estimate of the CGU's

growth assumptions, considering the sector in which it operates and in line with the growth

rate of other Italian CGUs.

The recoverable amount calculated on the basis of the above-mentioned assumptions and

valuation techniques is €19.071 million, compared with a carrying value of the assets

allocated to the Professional burners unit of €5.131 million (including minority interests);

consequently, the value recognised for goodwill at 31 December 2021 was deemed

recoverable.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on changes in the

WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000)

 growth rate

discount rate 1.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.25% 2.50%

5.93%  21,726   22,879   24,179   25,655   27,347

6.43%  19,417   20,325   21,336   22,467   23,743

6.93%  17,535   18,266   19,071   19,962   20,954

7.43%  15,972   16,571   17,226   17,943   18,734

7.93%  14,654   15,152   15,693   16,281   16,923

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA changes according

to the plan.

 EBITDA

Accordin
g to the

plan
-10% -20%

(€/000)  19,071   16,634   14,197

Goodwill allocated to the Electronic components CGU

The Electronic Components CGU performed extremely well in 2021.

Sabaf Group | Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2021 45

At 31 December 2021, the Group tested - with the support of independent experts - the

carrying value of its CGU Electronic components for impairment, determining its

recoverable amount, considered to be equivalent to its usable value, by discounting

expected future cash flow in the forward plan drafted by the management. Cash flows for

the period from 2022 to 2026 were augmented by the terminal value, which expresses the

operating flows that the CGU is expected to generate from the fifth year to infinity and

determined based on the perpetual income. The value of use was calculated based on a

[…]

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on changes in the

WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000)

 growth rate

discount rate 2.00% 2.25% 2.50% 2.75% 3.00%

14.21%  54,611   55,388   56,198   57,043   57,925

14.71%  52,345   53,049   53,781   54,544   55,340

15.21%  50,252   50,892   51,556   52,248   52,968

15.71%  48,314   48,897   49,502   50,131   50,784

16.21%  46,513   47,047   47,599   48,173   48,768

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA changes according

to the plan.

 EBITDA

Accordin
g to the

plan
-10% -20%

(€/000) 51,556 45,676 39,796

Goodwill allocated to the C.M.I. Hinges CGU

The Hinges C.M.I. CGU recognised a strong increase in turnover in 2021 compared to the

previous year. The positive trend is expected to continue for the period from 2022 to 2026,

which forecasts further sales at moderate growth rates.

At 31 December 2021, the Group tested - with the support of independent experts - the

carrying value of its CGU Hinges C.M.I. for impairment, determining its recoverable

amount, considered to be equivalent to its usable value, by discounting expected future

cash flow in the forward plan drafted by the management. Cash flows for the period from

2022 to 2026 were augmented by the terminal value, which expresses the operating flows

that the CGU is expected to generate from the third year to infinity and determined based

on the perpetual income. The value of use was calculated based on a discount rate (wacc)

Sabaf Group | Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2021 46

of 11.31% (9.87% in the impairment test carried out while preparing the consolidated

financial statements at 31 December 2020) and a growth rate (g) of 2%, unchanged with

respect to the 2020 impairment test, considered by management to be the best estimate

of the CGU's growth assumptions, considering the sector in which it operates and in line

with the growth rate of other Italian CGUs.

The recoverable amount calculated on the basis of the above-mentioned assumptions and

valuation techniques is €57.700 million, compared with a carrying value of the assets

allocated to the C.M.I. Hinges unit of €29.313 million; consequently, the value recognised

for goodwill at 31 December 2021 was deemed recoverable.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on changes in the

WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000)

 growth rate

discount rate 1.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.25% 2.50%

10.31%  62,424   63,900   65,465   67,128   68,896

10.81%  58,694   59,990   61,387   62,810   64,347

11.31%  55,349   56,494   57,700   58,974   60,319

11.81%  52,333   53,350   54,419   55,544   56,729

12.31%  49,600   50,508   51,460   52,459   53,509

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA changes according

to the plan.

 EBITDA

Accordin

g to the

plan

-10% -20%

(€/000) 57,700 52,378 43,693

Patents and software
Software investments are related to the extension of the application and corporate scope

of the Group management system (SAP).

Development costs
In 2021, the Sabaf Group set up a dedicated team to develop new solutions for home

cooking, with the aim of creating innovative products that meet manufacturers' needs and

new consumer trends. This is a strategically important innovation that allows Sabaf to

enter a fast-growing segment.

Development activities continued in the Gas Components, Hinges and Electronics

divisions, which are described in the Report on Operations.

[…]

The development of forward plans and the calculation of the value in use were carried out

following an in-depth analysis that also considered the impact on profitability of the increase in

purchase costs and the possibility of transferring this increase to sales prices.

The value of use was calculated based on a discount rate (WACC) of 10.11% (8.62% in the

impairment test carried out while preparing the separate financial statements at 31 December

2020) and a growth rate (g) of 2%, unchanged from the 2020 impairment test.

The recoverable amount calculated on the basis of the above-mentioned assumptions and

valuation techniques is €14.431 million, compared with a carrying value of the equity investment

of €10.329 million; consequently, the amount recognised for equity investment at 31 December

2021 was deemed recoverable.

Sensitivity analysis
The recoverable amount of the equity investment was subjected to stress tests and sensitivity

analyses that also took into account economic parameters and as a result of which positive

results emerged. The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on

changes in the WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000)

 growth rate

discount rate 1.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.25% 2.50%

9.11%  15,684   16,097   16,539   17,013   17,524

9.61%  14,680   15,036   15,416   15,822   16,256

10.11%  13,792   14,102   14,431   14,781   15,154

10.61%  13,002   13,273   13,560   13,865   14,188

11.11%  12,293   12,532   12,785   13,051   13,334

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA changes according to the

plan.

 EBITDA

Accordin
g to the

plan
-10% -20%

(€/000)  14,431   12,501   10,572

Sabaf S.p.A | Separate financial statements at 31 December 2021 102

Sabaf do Brasil

In 2021, Sabaf do Brasil continued to obtain positive results. Shareholders’ equity (converted

into euros at the end-of-year exchange rate) is higher than the carrying amount of the

investment.

Sabaf U.S.

The subsidiary Sabaf U.S. operates as a commercial support for North America.

The difference between the carrying value and the shareholders' equity of the investee is

attributable to the non-durable losses taking into consideration expected development on the

North American market.

Sabaf Appliance Components

Sabaf Appliance Components (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. has been producing burners for the Chinese

[…]

purchase costs and the possibility of transferring this increase to sales prices.

The value of use was calculated based on a discount rate (WACC) of 6.93% (6.76% in the

impairment test carried out while preparing the Separate financial statements at 31 December

Sabaf S.p.A | Separate financial statements at 31 December 2021 103

2020) and a growth rate (g) of 2% (unchanged from the impairment test carried out while

preparing the separate financial statements at 31 December 2020).

The recoverable amount calculated on the basis of the above-mentioned assumptions and

valuation techniques is €23.079 million, compared with a carrying value of the equity investment

of €6.450 million; consequently, the amount recognised for equity investment at 31 December

2021 was deemed recoverable.

Sensitivity analysis
The recoverable amount of the equity investment was subjected to stress tests and sensitivity

analyses that also took into account economic parameters and as a result of which positive

results emerged. The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on

changes in the WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000)

 growth rate

discount rate 1.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.25% 2.50%

5.93%  25,734   26,887   28,187   29,663   31,355

6.43%  23,425   24,333   25,344   26,475   27,751

6.93%  21,543   22,274   23,079   23,970   24,962

7.43%  19,980   20,579   21,234   21,951   22,742

7.93%  18,662   19,160   19,701   20,289   20,931

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA changes according to the

plan.

 EBITDA

According
to the plan

-10% -20%

(€/000)  23,079   14,449   12,743

Okida Elektronik Sanayi Limited Sirket

In 2018, the Company directly acquired 30% of Okida Elektronik (the remaining 70% was

acquired through the subsidiary Sabaf Turkey). Okida is a leader in Turkey in the design and

manufacture of electronic components for household appliances (mainly ovens and hoods); the

transaction allowed Sabaf to enter into a new sector, contiguous with the traditional sector of

components for household gas cooking appliances. Okida Elektronik performed extremely well

in 2021.

At 31 December 2021, the Company tested - with the support of independent experts - the

[…]

Sensitivity analysis
The recoverable amount of the equity investment was subjected to stress tests and sensitivity

analyses that also took into account economic parameters and as a result of which positive

results emerged.

The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on changes in the WACC

discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000)

 growth rate

discount rate 1.00% 1.25% 2.00% 1.75% 2.00%

10.31%  60,380   61,856   63,421   65,083   66,852

10.81%  56,649   57,946   59,316   60,766   62,303

11.31%  53,305   54,450   55,656   56,929   58,275

11.81%  50,289   51,306   52,375   53,499   54,685

12.31%  47,556   48,464   49,416   50,415   51,465

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA changes according to the

plan.

 EBITDA

According

to the plan
-10% -20%

(€/000)  55,656   50,334   41,649

Sabaf India Private Limited

During the 2020 financial year, a new company was set up in India with the aim of producing

gas parts for the local market, where strong growth is expected in the coming years. The impacts

of the pandemic caused a postponement in preparatory activities for the start of operations,

which is expected during 2022.

Sabaf Mexico S.A. de C.V.

During the 2021 financial year, a new company was established in Mexico. A plot of land was

acquired on which a new plant for the production of components for the North American market

will be built in 2022.

[…]

The table below analyses the nature of the temporary differences that determine the recognition

of deferred tax liabilities and assets and their changes during the year and the previous year.

Amortisation

and leasing

Provisions

and value

adjustments

Fair

value of

derivative

instruments

Goodwill

Tax

loss

Actuarial

evaluation of

post-

employment

benefit

Other

temporary

differences

Total

At 31/12/2019 (476) 896 65 1,417 419 168 53 2,542

Through profit

or loss 1,403 (18) (20) (177) (419) - 343 1,112

To shareholders’

equity - - - - - 8 - 8

At 31/12/2020 927 878 45 1,240 0 176 396 3,662

Through profit

or loss (184) (131) (10) (177) - - (160) (662)

To shareholders’

equity - - - - - (1) - (1)

At 31/12/2021 743 747 35 1,063 0 175 236 2,999

Deferred tax assets relating to goodwill refer to the exemption of the value of the investment in

Faringosi Hinges s.r.l. made in 2011 pursuant to Law Decree 98/2011, deductible in ten

instalments starting in 2018.

22. TOTAL FINANCIAL DEBT

As required by the CONSOB memorandum of 28 July 2006, we disclose that the Company’s net

financial debt is as follows:

  31/12/2021 31/12/2020 Change

A. Cash (Note 11) 8 9 (1)

B.
Positive balances of unrestricted bank accounts (Note

11)
29,725 1,586 28,139

C. Other cash equivalents - - -

D.  Liquidity (A+B+C) 29,733 1,595 28,138

E. Current financial receivables 1,173 1,360 (187)

F. Current bank payables (Note 14) 1,841 10,567 (8,726)

G. Current portion of non-current debt (Note 14) 17,169 13,430 3,739

H. Other current financial payables (Note 15) 1,394 1,560 (166)

I. Current financial debt (F+G+H) 20,404 25,557 (5,153)

J. Net current financial debt (I-D-E) (10,502) 22,602 (33,104)

K. Non-current bank payables (Note 14) 82,515 26,891 55,624

L. Other non-current financial payables - - -

M. Non-current financial debt (K+L) 82,515 26,891 55,624

N. Net financial debt (J+M) 72,013 49,493 22,520

Sabaf S.p.A | Separate financial statements at 31 December 2021 115

The statement of cash flows, which shows the changes in cash and cash equivalents (letter D. of

this statement), describes in detail the cash flows that led to the change in the net financial

position.

Sabaf S.p.A | Separate financial statements at 31 December 2021 116

Comments on key income statement items

23. REVENUE

In 2021, sales revenue totalled €144,033,787, up 40.4% from €102,583,189 in 2020.

Revenue by geographical area

 2021 % 2020 % % change

Europe (excluding Turkey)  48,788  33.9%  38,724  37.7%  +26.0%

Turkey  35,496  24.6%  25,607  25.0% +38.6%

North America  10,088  7.0%  7,792  7.6% +29.5%

South America  20,688  14.4%  13,711  13.4% +50.9%

Africa and Middle East  16,930  11.8%  10,415  10.2% +62.6%

Asia and Oceania  12,044  8.4%  6,334  6.2% +90.1%

Total  144,034  100%  102,583  100% +40.4%

Revenue by product family

 2021 % 2020 % % change

Valves and thermostats 60,006 41.7% 45,784 44.6% +31.1%

Burners 63,959 44.4% 42,798 41.7% +49.4%

Accessories and other revenues 20,069 13.9% 14,001 13.6% +43.3%

Total 144,034 100% 102,583 100% +40.4%

In 2021, demand was solid in all markets, with particularly high peaks in the first half of the year.

The increase in sales was very strong in all geographical areas, with peaks in Asia, Africa and

the Middle East, indicating an increasingly global presence.

Average sales prices in 2021 were 1.5% higher compared with 2020.

24. OTHER INCOME

 2021 2020 Change

Sale of trimmings 2,696 1,147 1,549

Services to subsidiaries 1,295 1,150 145

Royalties to subsidiaries 213 126 87

Contingent income 307 891 (584)

Rental income 123 121 2

Use of provisions for risks and charges 1 15 (14)